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Bongkot Benedict 
174 Seaside Ave 
Bridgeport, CT 06605 
203.829.6786 
bongkot@bongkot.com 

December 14, 2020 

Zoning Board of Appeals Members 
Zoning Department City of Bridgeport 
45 Lyon Terrace 
Bridgeport, CT 06604 
203.576.7217 
 
Re: 174 Seaside Ave; Appeal; Request Zoning Adjustments Board Public Hearing  

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals Members, 

I’m writing to request a variance from the current zoning requirements to add one ½ bath to the main 
living floor at my primary single-family residence. The decision to add the additional structure is due 
to the hardship of a family member who can no longer climb the stairs to use the restroom.   

I can assure you that granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
Currently, there are multiple residents on the same street that were granted permission from the 
Zoning Department for the same type of additional structure; #154, #144, #114, and recently 
approved #124.  

The granting of the variance will not substantially reduce or impair the use of the abutting property. 
The additions will replace an existing staircase which was moved to the back of the deck and a 
storage unit, see photo attached.   

Thank you for your time in reviewing my application and the supporting documents. I hope that I’d 
demonstrated the need, not convenience, and there is no other feasible alternative to build an 
additional ½ bath onto my current resident. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Bongkot Benedict 
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S I T E   P L A N
Name: Bongkot Benedict
Address: 174 Seaside Ave Bridgeport, CT 06605 
Parcel ID: BRID M:5 B:127 L:3 
Lot area: 0.11 Acres
Plot Size: 24"x36"
Job: 1/2 Bath and Pantry



E L E V A T I O N - BACK VIEW 
Name: Bongkot Benedict
Address: 174 Seaside Ave Bridgeport, CT 06605 
Parcel ID: BRID M:5 B:127 L:3 
Lot area: 0.11 Acres
Plot Size: 11"x17"
Job: 1/2 Bathroom
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Address Owner Mailing Address

334 MIDLAND ST GHETTI DALTON M
334-336 MIDLAND STREET
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

324 MIDLAND ST RUGGIERO DIANA
324-326 MIDLAND ST
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

314 MIDLAND ST DILLON CHRISTINE ET AL
314 MIDLAND ST
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

304 MIDLAND ST GHETTI DALTON
304 MIDLAND STREET
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

423 COURTLAND AV ROCK HALL GARDENS LLC
PO BOX 472
LAWRENCE, NY 11559

184 SEASIDE AV BAKER LORI R
20 HARBORVIEW AVE
NORWALK, CT 06854

413 COURTLAND AV PAUKNER CATHERINE
413 COURTLAND AVE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

401 COURTLAND AV ACERO EDWARD
331 CALHOUN AVE
BRONX, NY 10465

164 SEASIDE AV WELDON JOHN R
164 SEASIDE AV
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

395 COURTLAND AV PRATHER NANCY
395 COURTLAND AV
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

154 SEASIDE AV GEOTSI GEORGETTE M
154 SEASIDE AVE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

280 MIDLAND ST LUCIA MARIA
280 MIDLAND ST
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

183 SEASIDE AV MALYSZKO SABINA
183 SEASIDE AVE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

173 SEASIDE AV QUILES EROILDO JR & VIVIAN J
183 SEASIDE AVE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

165 SEASIDE AV POPP LOIS CARLSON
165 SEASIDE AVE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

List of Property Owners Within 100ft of 174 Seaside Ave













Brewport Brewing Company 
List of Properties within 100 feet 

of 
355 Warren Street, Bridgeport CT 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

 

 
 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Rights of Way 
District 3 
140 Pond Lily Avenue 
New Haven CT  06515 
ATTN:  Paul Mozzicato 
Property Maintenance 
 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Rights of Way 
District 3 
140 Pond Lily Avenue 
New Haven CT  06515 
ATTN:  Tracy May 
Property Maintenance 
 
 
 



Brewport LLC and Myung Jin Inc. 
Request for Site Plan Modification for Expanded Outdoor Dining 
To the Bridgeport zoning board of appeals 
 
Brewport requests approval of a modified site plan for expanded seasonal outdoor dining at our 
Brewpub.  The expansion will use the equivalent of seven parking spaces. 
 
The 16,324 SF Brewpub sits on 1.92 acres of land in the center of the RT25/I95 loop and has functioned 
as a Brewpub for five years.  Brewport was granted variances from the Board of Zoning Appeals on June 
9th, of 2015 for operation as a Brewpub, with lot Coverage, and Landscaping variances, that included 
outdoor patio seasonal dining.  Brewport was granted a special permit from the Zoning Board on July 
27th of 2015.  This application seeks to expand the existing outdoor seasonal dining area.  
 
Our land sits at the gateway to the New Outdoor Amphitheater and Arena at the bottom I95 exit 27 
North, one block from RT25 exit 1 and two blocks from I-95 exit 27 south.  Our brew pub serves craft 
beer brewed on premises and operates as a full-service restaurant specializing in brick over pizza.  The 
expanded outdoor seating will sit directly below the approved outdoor patio dining area under a tent as 
shown in the enclosed plans and photo. 
 
Brewport holds a 50-year land lease, with 35 years remaining, for the 1.1 acres of state land encircling 
our parcel.  The combined 1.92 acres functions as one parcel with parking for all.  Off street parking is 
also available on Warren street and Myrtle Street. 
 
In June of 2020, by the governor’s executive order, Brewport was granted temporary approvals for 
seasonal outside dining.  Our request is identical to the plan granted and operating by the Governors 
executive order. 
 

 
Sincerely,  
Bruce A. Barrett 
President  
Brewport LLC. and Myung Jin Inc 
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Bruce
Sticky Note
Marked set by Bruce

Bruce
Typewritten Text

Bruce
Typewritten Text
Proposed Outside Dining Area 
        to be  under a tent.
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Rectangle
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Variances and Hardship Stated and Approved by ZBA June 9th, 2015 
355 Warren Street Bridgeport 

 

 

(As presented to ZBA on July 27th, 2015) 
 

1. Brew Pub Use Variance and Hardship 
 
The Bridgeport zoning regulations do not define a “Brew Pub” but list brewing under manufacturing.  A 

brew pub is less intense than a brewery, and we request a use variance of section 6.2.4 and 12-10b to 
permit in an ORG Zone, the operation of a Brew Pub as defined by Connecticut General Statutes 
Section 30-16(g).  (Enclosed with this application)  This definition will allow the applicant to obtain the 
needed state and federal permits for a brew pub.  Without this variance, the Bridgeport zoning 
regulations cannot be applied in a thoughtful manner.  

 
2.  Lot Coverage Variance and Hardship 
 
We request a variance of the zoning developmental standards to allow 97.3% site coverage on our 

parcel where an 85% maximum is allowed.  The regulations cannot be strictly applied to a lot encircled 
by another lot.  To make sense, the combined parcels must be considered.   When viewed in this way, 
as a single development, it is clear that the coverage requirements are met.   

 
3.  Landscaping Variance and Hardship 
 
We request a variance to allow landscaping covering only 2.7% where 15% is required.  Again, the 

existing regulations cannot be strictly applied to a lot encircled by another lot.  To make sense, the 
combined parcels must be considered.  When viewed in the way, it is clear the landscaping 
requirements are met.   

 









Brewport Brewing Company 
List of Properties within 100 feet 

of 
355 Warren Street, Bridgeport CT 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

 

 
 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Rights of Way 
District 3 
140 Pond Lily Avenue 
New Haven CT  06515 
ATTN:  Paul Mozzicato 
Property Maintenance 
 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Rights of Way 
District 3 
140 Pond Lily Avenue 
New Haven CT  06515 
ATTN:  Tracy May 
Property Maintenance 
 
 
 



Brewport LLC and Myung Jin Inc. 
Request for Site Plan Modification for Expanded Outdoor Dining 
To the Bridgeport zoning board of appeals 
 
Brewport requests approval of a modified site plan for expanded seasonal outdoor dining at our 
Brewpub.  The expansion will use the equivalent of seven parking spaces. 
 
The 16,324 SF Brewpub sits on 1.92 acres of land in the center of the RT25/I95 loop and has functioned 
as a Brewpub for five years.  Brewport was granted variances from the Board of Zoning Appeals on June 
9th, of 2015 for operation as a Brewpub, with lot Coverage, and Landscaping variances, that included 
outdoor patio seasonal dining.  Brewport was granted a special permit from the Zoning Board on July 
27th of 2015.  This application seeks to expand the existing outdoor seasonal dining area.  
 
Our land sits at the gateway to the New Outdoor Amphitheater and Arena at the bottom I95 exit 27 
North, one block from RT25 exit 1 and two blocks from I-95 exit 27 south.  Our brew pub serves craft 
beer brewed on premises and operates as a full-service restaurant specializing in brick over pizza.  The 
expanded outdoor seating will sit directly below the approved outdoor patio dining area under a tent as 
shown in the enclosed plans and photo. 
 
Brewport holds a 50-year land lease, with 35 years remaining, for the 1.1 acres of state land encircling 
our parcel.  The combined 1.92 acres functions as one parcel with parking for all.  Off street parking is 
also available on Warren street and Myrtle Street. 
 
In June of 2020, by the governor’s executive order, Brewport was granted temporary approvals for 
seasonal outside dining.  Our request is identical to the plan granted and operating by the Governors 
executive order. 
 

 
Sincerely,  
Bruce A. Barrett 
President  
Brewport LLC. and Myung Jin Inc 
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Variances and Hardship Stated and Approved by ZBA June 9th, 2015 
355 Warren Street Bridgeport 

 

 

(As presented to ZBA on July 27th, 2015) 
 

1. Brew Pub Use Variance and Hardship 
 
The Bridgeport zoning regulations do not define a “Brew Pub” but list brewing under manufacturing.  A 

brew pub is less intense than a brewery, and we request a use variance of section 6.2.4 and 12-10b to 
permit in an ORG Zone, the operation of a Brew Pub as defined by Connecticut General Statutes 
Section 30-16(g).  (Enclosed with this application)  This definition will allow the applicant to obtain the 
needed state and federal permits for a brew pub.  Without this variance, the Bridgeport zoning 
regulations cannot be applied in a thoughtful manner.  

 
2.  Lot Coverage Variance and Hardship 
 
We request a variance of the zoning developmental standards to allow 97.3% site coverage on our 

parcel where an 85% maximum is allowed.  The regulations cannot be strictly applied to a lot encircled 
by another lot.  To make sense, the combined parcels must be considered.   When viewed in this way, 
as a single development, it is clear that the coverage requirements are met.   

 
3.  Landscaping Variance and Hardship 
 
We request a variance to allow landscaping covering only 2.7% where 15% is required.  Again, the 

existing regulations cannot be strictly applied to a lot encircled by another lot.  To make sense, the 
combined parcels must be considered.  When viewed in the way, it is clear the landscaping 
requirements are met.   
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